
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 23 April 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director – Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 15 April 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill;
Councillor Donovan-Hart (Vice-Chair) - 
Clerkenwell;
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Nicholls - Junction;
Councillor Fletcher - St George's;
Councillor Court - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Ward - St George's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor A Clarke-Perry - St Peter's;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Gill - St George's;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian;
Councillor Turan - St Mary's;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
5. Order of Business

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

B. Consideration of Planning Applications Page

1. John Salt, 131 Upper Street, London, N1 1QP 5 - 28

2. Kings Head Public House and Former North London Mail Centre, 115 and 116- 29 - 88



118 Upper Street, London, N1 1AE

3. Land at Wedmor
[...]
, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible. 

What Are Relevant Planning Objections? 
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is.

For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Lewis on 020 7527 3308. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  19 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  19 March 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Donovan-Hart (Vice-Chair), Picknell (Vice-Chair), 
Nicholls, Gantly, Kay and Convery

 Councillor Donovan-Hart in the Chair

376 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Donovan-Hart welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves.

377 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Khan, Court, Fletcher and  Ward.

378 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

379 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

380 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B2 and B1.

381 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

Officers advised Members that the printed minutes on page 7 of the agenda should be 
amended to read ‘That Planning permission be granted for the part of the proposed 
development within the London Borough of Islington for the reasons outlined above and 
subject to: ‘

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings subject to the amendments stated above and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them.

382 DIXON CLARK COURT, CANONBURY ROAD, LONDON, N1 2UR (Item B1)
The construction of 41 new dwelling units comprising 6 x 1B2P, 6 x 2B3P, 25 x 2B4P, 3 x 
3B5P and 1 x4B6P with associated amenity space, for affordable and private homes, 
provided in five residential mews blocks ranging from 1 to 4 storeys in height and one 
residential block of 6 storeys in height, bicycle parking spaces and improvements to the 
public realm; the provision of 39sqm of space for community use; and the demolition of 
lock-up storage units and site management office, the demolition and relocation of the sub-
station; and the conversion of two existing dwellings to bicycle, refuse and ancillary storage. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  19 March 2018

2

(Planning application number: P2017/2936/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer advised Members that the proposal will deliver a mix of high 
quality residential accommodation including family sized homes of which 27 (66%) 
will be affordable homes for social rent, a significant increase in affordable homes in 
accordance with London Plan (Policy 3.3). In
[...]
resubmit a scheme to 
reconfigure the flood lights in consultation with residents and its impact assessed 
before implementation. 

 A suggestion that condition 28 be revised so that the applicant demonstrates a 
coherent plan that the park is closed and flood lights are switched off at 9pm was 
agreed.

Councillor Kay proposed a motion to grant planning permission subject to amended 
conditions 28 and 29 noted above. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and amended conditions 
above set out in Appendix 1 and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: B1
Date: 23 April 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/0802/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward St Mary’s 
Listed building No

Conservation area Upper Street (North)
Development Plan Context Town Centre (Angel)
Licensing Implications Premises licence required 
Site Address John Salt

131 Upper Street
London
N1 1QP

Proposal Temporary change of use of the rear area of the John Salt 
to a theatre for use by the Kings Head Theatre Company 
and the construction of an acoustic lobby.

Case Officer Peter Munnelly
Applicant Sager House (Almeida Limited)
Agent Mr Greg Cooper – Metropolis Planning and Design 

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission :

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.

and:

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



Site Plan  
Figure 1: Site Plan 

2.0 SUMMARY

2.1 It is proposed to use pa
[...]
eatre

12

1

35

26

33 30

13
8

13
7

Works

29 to 32

14
6

1

4
7

28
25

17
18

15
16

26

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: B2 
Date: 23 April 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/0800/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward St Mary’s 
Listed building Yes 

Conservation area Upper Street (North)
Development Plan Context Town Centre (Angel)
Licensing Implications Premises licence required 
Site Address Kings Head Public House and Former North London 

Mail Centre, 115 & 116-118 Upper Street
London N1 1AE

Proposal The provision of a 360 seat theatre consisting of the main 
auditorium (of up to 276 seats) and an additional theatre 
space (of up to 84 seats) in Block B of the Islington 
Square development at ground, first, and basement 
levels; a new entrance lobby courtyard between the east 
elevation of Block B in Islington Square and the rear of 
115 Upper Street; variation to retail unit G1 in Islington 
Square to facilitate access to the proposed Kings Head 
Theatre entrance; formation of a canopy over the new 
entrance; the use of all the King's Head theatre space at 
115 Upper Street as a public house when the King's Head 
theatre takes up occupation of its lease within Islington 
Square; erection of a first floor extension to the King's 
Head; installation of new plant to the rear; works to the 
first floor roof terrace; re-instatement of a rooflight to the 
ground floor rear room.

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Page 29

Agenda Item B2



Case Officer Peter Munnelly
Applicant Sager House (Almeida Limited)
Agent Mr Greg Cooper – Metropolis Planning and Design 

Application number P2017/0888/LBC
Application type Listed Building Consent
Listed building Yes

Conservation area Upper Street (North)
Site Address King’s Head Public House 

Proposal Demolition of the lean-to dressing room at the rear of 115 
Upper Street; erection of a first floor extension to the 
King's Head; installation of new plant and plant enclosure 
to the rear; works to facilitate the first floor roof terrace; 
re-instatement of a rooflight to the ground floor rear room; 
refurbishment and conversion of rear room and 
alterations to front bar and reconfiguration of existing 
upper level ancillary staff accommodation.

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission 
(2017/0800/FUL):

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.

and:

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT listed building consent
(2017/0888/LBC):

1.  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.

Page 30



2.0 SITE PLAN  

Figure 1: Site Plan 

Figure 2: Ground Floor Block Arrangement

Page 31



3.0 PHOTOS OF SITE/SPACE

Figure 3. Site viewed from the east 

Figure 4: Site viewed from the north looking onto the flat roof of the King’s Head 

Page 32



Figure 5: Looking south across rear of King’s Head showing lean-to

Figure 6: King’s Head Lean-to and east face of Block B 

Page 33



4.0 SUMMARY

4.1 The overall scheme comprises of a planning application for relatively minor physical 
works and changes of use to the almost complete Islington Square mixed use 
development.  A listed building consent application has also been made to allow the 
various internal and external alterations to the Grade II King’s Head Public House.  
The works seek to provide a new theatre for the King’s Head Theatre Group (KHTG) 
across a small part of principally 2 sub-ground levels of an existing, refurbished 
building within the development, which was granted Class D2 leisure use across 
th
[...]
8 The site enjoys a PTAL 6b rating of Very Good, the second highest achievable.  
Angel and Highbury and Islington Underground/Overground Stations are 5 and 10 
minutes’ walk away respectively and Essex Road train station is approximately 10 
minutes’ walk.  Numerous bus services to various locations both north and south of 
the site (Barnet, Archway, Hackney, Finsbury Park, Battersea, London Bridge and 
Oxford Street) run along Upper Street.

6.0 PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL)

6.1 The main proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use of already 
consented assembly and leisure space (Class D2) across a number of sub-ground 
levels (lower basement, lower basement mezanine level, combined basement, 
combined intermediate basement) of the now largely built Block B.  The new use 
will see the introduction of  a 360 seat theatre (sui generis) consisting of the main 
auditorium (of up to 276 seats), an additional space (allowing up to 84 seats), bar 
and circulation space.

6.2 Other key elements of the application are as follows:

 the formation of a new courtyard between the east elevation of Block B in 
Islington Square and the rear of the King’s Head Pub at 115 Upper Street;

Page 37



 variation to retail unit G1 in Islington Square to facilitate the entrance lobby 
and easier access to the proposed Kings Head Theatre entrance;

 formation of a canopy over the new theatre courtyard at ground floor within 
the Islington Square south entrance arcade;

 the use of all the King's Head theatre space at 115 Upper Street as a public 
house (Class A4) on relocation of the King's Head Theatre Group;

 erection of a first floor extension to the King's Head to allow a new means 
of escape stair;

 installation of new plant and enclosure  to the rear of the King’s Head;

 works to facilitate a new first floor roof terrace and a re-instatement of a 
rooflight to the ground floor rear room;

6.3 There are two ‘enabling’ applications accompanying the main planning application. 
[...]
iption seeks to allow ‘the use of all the King's Head theatre space 
at 115 Upper Street as a public house when the King's Head theatre takes up 
occupation of its lease within Islington Square’. 

7.21 It follows therefore that part of this report will be required to consider the merits or 
otherwise in land use terms of the loss of theatre space (sui generis) within the Pub 
and the provision of a Class A4 use in its place.  Clearly the intended re-provision 
of a larger, contemporary theatre as part of the same application will be a significant 
material issue in any consideration of land use matters. 

7.22 The refurbishment of the King’s Head also includes physical alterations to the 
exterior, largely to the rear, where there will be a small extension provided at first 
floor, a roof terrace for dining, plant and plant enclosure.  To accompany this part 
of the application a Noise Impact Assessment and Activity Noise Report have been 
included in the submission material for consideration.

7.23 In order for the relocation to go ahead each party needs the certainty provided by 
approval of the simultaneous applications described above. Certainty is also 
required by the Council that the KHTG will, as promised by Sager, be allowed to 
occupy, under favourable lease terms, both the new Theatre space and the John 
Salt (until vacated) in respect of duration of leaseholds, charges and restrictive 
covenants.   The three parties propose to enter into legal agreement between 
themselves, completion of which shall occur, on the grant of planning permission.  
It is proposed that the terms of these legal agreements shall be replicated in the 
Council’s own Section 106 agreement which is to accompany the applications which 
are subject of this report. 

7.24 Although further consideration of S106 Heads of Terms takes place later in this 
report it is important to note that the favourable lease terms, particularly relatively 
lengthy leaseholds, are important in helping 
[...]
 relatively minor material design changes to the previously 
granted permissions which are currently being implemented in accordance with 
planning permissions granted in 2007 and 2012 and their subsequent variations.  
Consideration of how the new theatre space works and how it will be accessed and 
egressed will form part of this assessment, particularly in light of the Theatre’s Trust 
concerns set out at 8.9 relating to circulation and presence.  The main design 
interventions across the various built elements within the planning application can 
be broken down as follows:

 Provision of a new entrance lobby courtyard between the east elevation of 
Block B in Islington Square and the rear of 115 Upper Street, alteration to 
retail unit G1 in Islington Square to facilitate access to the proposed Kings 
Head Theatre entrance lobby and formation of a canopy over the new 
entrance;

 Provision of the new Theatre venue and ancillary space;

 Erection of a first floor extension to rear of the King's Head; installation of 
new plant and enclosure to the rear; works to the first floor to form a roof 
terrace including provision of timber railings and re-instatement of a 
rooflight to the ground floor rear room (Note demolition of the lean-to 

Page 53



dressing room at the rear of The King’s Head does not require  planning 
permission as its removal does not represent substantial demolition of the 
host building but is included in the listed building works)  

10.24 Full and detailed consideration and assessment of listed building consent 
application matters, including all internal and external alterations proposed for the 
King’s Head Pub takes place separately within this section.  The assessment 
provided immediately below concerns itself primarily with whether the proposed 
external alterations across Block B and the King’s Head accord with relevant 
guidance and development plan policy on design and in particular, conserving or 
enhancing the significance of the
[...]
Guide

- Accessible London: Achieving and 
Inclusive Environment

- Sustainable Design & Construction
- Planning for Equality and Diversity in 

London 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLINGTON SE GIS Print Template

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.

P2017/0800/FUL

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM: B3

Date: 23rd April 2018

Application number P2017/4763/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Junction Ward
Listed building None
Conservation area Adjacent to Mercers Road / Tavistock Terrace 

Conservation Area

Development Plan Context Within 100m of Major Cycle Routes
Within 100m of TLRN and SRN Road
Adjacent to Mercers Road / Tavistock Terrace 
Conservation Area
Adjacent to Employment Growth Area

Licensing Implications None
Site Address Land at Wedmore Estate, Wedmore Street, LONDON

N19 

Proposal The construction of 19 new dwelling units comprising 3 x 
1B2P units, 9 x 2B4P, and 7 x 3B5P units with 
associated amenity space, and 13.6sqm of communal 
storage space, provided in a new residential block 
ranging from two to six storeys in height, along with 
associated bicycle / refuse storage and improvements to 
landscaping and the public realm. 

Case Officer Stefan Sanctuary
Applicant Mathew Carvalho - New Build and Regeneration Team, 

London Borough of Islington.

Agent Sarah Eley - HTA Design LLP 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department
Islington Town Hall
LONDON  N1 1RD

Page 89

Agenda Item B3



1 RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.

2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED)

3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Photograph 1: Aerial View of Site looking west

Page 90



Photograph 2: View from Wedmore Street looking west

Photograph 3: View of estate from Wedmore Street looking north 

Photograph 4: View of estate from further down Wedmore Street

Page 91



Photograph 5: View of Whittington Park with Wedmore Estate in view

Photograph 6: View of low-rise buildings on opposite side of Wedmore Street

Photograph 7: View of low-rise buildings on opposite side of Wedmore Street

Page 92



Photograph 8: View from within estate of space between existing blocks 

Photograph 9: Looking west from estate car park

Photograph 10: View of rear boundary of estate with Whittington Park beyond.

Page 93



4 SUMMARY

4.1 The construction of 19 new dwelling units comprising 3 x 1B2P units, 9 x 2B4P, and 7 
x 3B5P units with associated amenity space, and 13.6sqm of communal storage 
space, provided in a new residential block ranging from two to six storeys in height, 
along with associated bicycle / refuse storage and improvements to landscaping and 
the public realm. 

4.2 The proposal delivers much needed affordable housing with an appropriate mix of 
sizes and tenure. The application also delivers a number of planning benefits including 
landscape improvements and a rationalisation of car parking. Overall, in land use 
terms, the proposal is considered to meet the objectives of adopted planning policy. 
The development delivers a significant increase in affordable homes in accordance 
with London Plan (Policy 3.3) and Islington Planning Policies (CS12), which seek to 
ensure a supply of affordable housing for residents.

4.3 The design of the proposal is well-considered and responds sympathetically to the 
existing architecture on the estate. The same architectural language has been 
adopted where suitable and matching materials in the form of brickwork, roof materials 
and fenestration have been proposed where this is considered 
[...]
gn & Construction
- Providing for Children and Young Peoples    

  Play and Informal Recreation
- Planning for Equality and Diversity in  

  London 
Page 144



APPENDIX 3: Design Review Panel

Page 145



Page 146



APPENDIX 4: Independent Viability Appraisal 

Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Islington  SE GIS Print Template

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.

  P2017/4763/FUL

LA
NDSEER ROAD

FO
RTN

AM
 R

OAD

Ward Bdy

CR

HOLLOWAY ROAD

38.4m

RUPERT R
D

TA
VISTO

CK TE
RRACE

IVO PLACE

Be
nn

et 
Mew

s

Play Area

W
EDMORE S

TR
EET

Harford Mews

36.6m

36.2m

HAMPDEN

ESS

ROAD

Cycle

TCBs

Path

P

41.1m

Posts

Whittington Park

WEDMORE G
ARDENS

Play Area

Sports Court

37.8m

RU
PE

RT
 R

OAD

Sub Sta

El

MP 3

Ward Bdy
CR

BEVERSBROOK ROAD

LB

36.8m

Tavistock Mews

TAVISTOCK TERRACE

35.7m

CR

KIN
GSDOWN R

OAD

36.8m

ST
RE

ET

W
ED

MORE

KIVER ROAD

FAIRMEAD ROAD

FAIRMEAD ROAD

HIGHWOOD ROAD

YERBURY ROAD

34.5m

35.7m

XXXXXXXXXXX

X
XX X

X XXXXXX

X
XXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX

X X
X

XX
XXXXXXXXX

XX

X

X
XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XX

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X
XX

X
XXX

X
XXX

XX

X

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXX
X

X

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

XX

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 John Salt, 131 Upper Street, London, N1 1QP
	Map P2017-0802-FUL John Salt, 131 Upper Street, London N1 1QP.pdf

	B2 Kings Head Public House and Former North London Mail Centre, 115 and 116-118 Upper Street, London, N1 1AE
	Map P2017-0800-FUL 115 & 116-118 Upper Street, London, N1 1AE

	B3 Land at Wedmore Estate, Wedmore Street, London, N19
	Map P2017-4763-FUL Land at Wedmore Estate, Wedmore St

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  23 April 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  23 April 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Picknell (Vice-Chair), Nicholls, Fletcher, 
Gantly, Kay and Convery

Also 
Present:

Councillor: Diarmaid Ward 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair

384 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

385 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Court, Donovan-Hart and Nick Ward.

386 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

387 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

388 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B3, B1 and B2.

389 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

390 JOHN SALT, 131 UPPER STREET, LONDON, N1 1QP (Item B1)
Temporary change of use of the rear area of the John Salt to a theatre for use by the Kings 
Head Theatre Company and the construction of an acoustic lobby.

(Planning application number: P2017/0802/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The officer explained that the there was an addendum report containing corrections 

and clarifications. 
 Residents requested that there be no entry or egress other than to Upper Street 

after 8pm, that vehicle delivery be restricted to 8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 
8am-1pm on Saturday and that the bar be restricted to the use of theatre patrons. 
The applicants stated that they were willing to comply with these requests. The 
planning officer advised that conditions were in place to deal with these matters.



Planning Committee -  23 April 2018

2

 It was considered that the current theatre was suboptimal for theatre use, the new 
Islington Square theatre would be much better and the John Salt would provide a 
good temporary space.

 The applicants advised that a feasibility study had been undertaken into funding and 
whilst most fundraising avenues generally required a planning permission to be in 
place, there had been a positive response from a number of groups and statutory 
bodies despite the current lack of permission.

 It was considered that the Kings Head Theatre Trust had a fantastic heritage within 
the borough and was a vital cultural asset. Members warmly welcomed the proposed 
move and associated works that would allow the King’s Head to move to a new 
purpose built theatre thereby securing the long term future of one of Islington’s 
foremost cultural attractions. 

 The new theatre should provide a more economically sustainable model.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

391 KINGS HEAD PUBLIC HOUSE AND FORMER NORTH LONDON MAIL CENTRE, 115 
AND 116-118 UPPER STREET, LONDON, N1 1AE (Item B2)
The provision of a 360 seat theatre consisting of the main auditorium (of up to 276 seats) 
and an additional theatre space (of up to 84 seats) in Block B of the Islington Square 
development at ground, first and basement levels; a new entrance lobby courtyard between 
the east elevation of Block B in Islington Square and the rear of 115 Upper Street; variation 
to retail unit G1 in Islington Square to facilitate access to the proposed Kings Head Theatre 
entrance; formation of a canopy over the new entrance; the use of all the King’s Head 
theatre space at 115 Upper Street as a public house when the King’s Head theatre takes up 
occupation of its lease within Islington Square; erection of a first floor extension to the 
King’s Head; installation of new plant to the rear; works to the first floor roof terrace; re-
instatement of a rooflight to the ground floor rear room.

(Planning application numbers: P2017/0800/FUL and P2017/0888/LBC)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The officer explained that the there was an addendum report containing corrections 

and clarifications. 
 Residents requested that there be no entry or egress other than to Upper Street 

after 8pm, that vehicle delivery be restricted to 8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 
8am-1pm on Saturday and that the bar be restricted to the use of theatre patrons. 
The applicants stated that they were willing to comply with these requests. The 
planning officer advised that conditions were in place to deal with these matters.

 It was considered that the current theatre was suboptimal for theatre use, the new 
Islington Square theatre would be much better and the John Salt would provide a 
good temporary space.

 The applicants advised that a feasibility study had been undertaken into funding and 
whilst most fundraising avenues generally required a planning permission to be in 
place, there had been a positive response from a number of groups and statutory 
bodies despite the current lack of permission.

 It was considered that the Kings Head Theatre Trust had a fantastic heritage within 
the borough and was a vital cultural asset. Members warmly welcomed the proposed 
move and associated works that would allow the King’s Head to move to a new 



Planning Committee -  23 April 2018

3

purpose built theatre thereby securing the long term future of one of Islington’s 
foremost cultural attractions. 

 The new theatre should provide a more economically sustainable model.

RESOLVED:

1) That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed 
of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

2) That  listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a 
Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report.

392 LAND AT WEDMORE ESTATE, WEDMORE STREET, LONDON, N19 (Item B3)
The construction of 19 new dwelling units comprising 3 x 1 bedroom, 2 person units; 9 x 2 
bedroom, 4 person units and 7 x 3 bedroom 5 person units with associated amenity space, 
and 13.6sqm of communal storage space, provided in a new residential block ranging from 
two to six storeys in height, along with associated bicycle/refuse storage and improvements 
to landscaping and the public realm.

(Planning application number: P2017/4763/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Concern was raised about the displacement of vehicles that currently used the 18 

parking spaces on the estate. The planning officer advised that the current tenants 
would still retain their permits and parking would be displaced across the estate 
rather than on to the street. New units would not be eligible to receive new parking 
permits (although the ability to transfer current permits already held for a period of 
12 months would be retained). The location of the new spaces was outlined.

 Daylight and sunlight impacts would be slightly beyond the BRE guidelines but this 
was a minimal impact when compared to the degree of impacts found acceptable at 
other sites within the borough.

 It was suggested that the council have a local lettings policy so people on the estate 
would be given first preference. Officers agreed to raise this with colleagues.

 Concern was raised that it was not possible to ensure that the units for private sale 
were bought by those living there. This was a London wide problem. The issue of 
restricted covenants was confirmed not to be a material planning consideration, 
however the applicant (being the Council’s Housing New Build Team) agreed to 
consider this under their own remit.

 The affordable housing (65%) that the scheme would provide was welcomed.
 The design was good and natural surveillance over the playspace and pavements 

should reduce the opportunity for anti-social behaviour.
 The provision of mixed tenure cores was welcomed and considered to be very good.
 The Executive Member for Housing and Development who was in attendance 

agreed that there could be discussion between the housing department and 
residents to work together on parking issues and a commitment be sought from 
housing to remove a parking space in the future when a tenant with a permit moved 
out. This would enable to scheme to have fewer cars in the future.



Planning Committee -  23 April 2018

4

Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion to approve the scheme subject to the discussions 
outlined above agreed by the Executive Member for Housing and Development. This was 
seconded by Councillor Gantly and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and conditional upon the prior completion of a Directors’ 
Agreement securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

393 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Item )
As it was the chair’s last meeting, members and officers thanked him for his hard work on 
the Committee over the last eight years.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm

CHAIR


